

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

APPELLATE DOCKET NO. 99-1262

BRANDON E., by and through his next friend, Robert Listenbee, Esq.;
JOY E., by and through her next friend, Robert Listenbee, Esq.; JOSH
R., by and through his next friend, Wendie Ziegler, Esq.;
individually and on behalf of themselves and all other persons
similarly situated,

Appellants,

v.

The Honorable ABRAM FRANK REYNOLDS and the Honorable GWENDOLYN
BRIGHT, Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas, Family Court Division;
the Honorable PAUL PANEPINTO, the Administrative Judge for the
Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas, the Honorable ARTHUR E. GRIM,
Berks County Court of Common Pleas, Family Court Division, on behalf
of themselves and all other persons similarly situated,

Appellees.

Appeal From The Order of The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Entered February 25, 1999 in Civil Action No. 98-4236

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Christine C. Levin, Esq.,
DECHERT PRICE AND RHOADS
4000 Bell Atlantic Tower
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, Pa. 19103
(215) 994-2421 (office)
(215) 994-2222 (facsimile)

Marsha L. Levick, Esq.,
Laval S. Miller-Wilson, Esq.,
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
801 Arch Street, Suite 610
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551 (office)
(215) 625-9589

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENTS OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 Nature of Action & Course of Proceedings 2

 Statement of Facts 4

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES & PROCEEDINGS 7

STATEMENT OF SCOPE OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

I Judges of the Courts of Common Pleas are Proper Parties in Suits Under § 1983 Seeking A Declaratory Judgment that A State Statute Which They Are Statutorily Obligated to Implement and Enforce Is Unconstitutional. 11

 A. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Expressly Authorizes Suits Against A Judicial Officer for Declaratory Relief for an "Act or Omission Taken in Such Officer's Judicial Capacity." 11

 B. Assuming *Arguendo* the District Court Correctly Held that Appellee Judges Are Proper Parties Under § 1983 Only for Actions Taken in an Administrative or Enforcement Capacity, Plaintiffs' Complaint Meets that Test 15

II. The "Case" and "Controversy" Requirements of Article III of the United States Constitution Are Satisfied. 18

III. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1st Westco Corp. v. School District, 6 F.3d 108 (3rd Cir. 1993) 24

ACLU v. Florida Bar, 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993) 23

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227, reh'g denied, 300 U.S. 687 (1937) 20

Coalition to Save Our Children v. State Bd. Of Educ., 90 F.3d 752 (3d. Cir. 1996) 7

Federal Kemper Ins. Co. v. Rauscher, 807 F.2d 345 (3d. Cir. 1986) 20

Fineberg v. Sullivan, 634 F.2d 50 (3rd Cir. 1980) 20

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) 19

Georgevich v. Strauss, 772 F.2d 1078 (3rd Cir. 1985), cert denied, 475 U.S. 1028 (1986) 18, 22

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975) 22

In re Justices of the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico, 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982) 9, 11, 13, 22, 23, 25

Mattis v. Schnarr, 502 F. 2d 588 (8th Cir. 1974) 23

Mireles v. Waco, 502 U.S. 9 (1991) 14

Offutt v. Kaplan, 884 F. Supp. 1179 (N.D. Ill, 1995) 14

Pulliam v. Allen, 446 U.S. 522 (1994) 12, 13, 22, 24

R.W.T. v. Dalton, 712 F.2d 1225 (8th Cir. 1983) 17

Rivera-Puig v. Garcia-Rosario, 983 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1992) 23

Rocks v. Philadelphia, 868 F. 2d 644 (3d. Cir. 1989) 7

Rode v. Dellarciprete, 845 F.2d 1195 (3rd Cir. 1988) 24

Shipley v. First Federal Sav. and Loan Ass'n of Del., 619 F. Supp 421 (D.C. Del. 1985) 20

Stump v. Sparkman, 435 U.S. 349 (1978) 13, 14

Supreme Court v. Consumers Union of the United States, 446 U.S. 719, 736 (1980) 22

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church

<u>and State, Inc.</u> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	19, 21
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	19

Constitutional Provisions

Article III of the United States Constitution	3, 9, 19, 21, 25
---	------------------

Statutes and Legislative History

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331	1
42 Pa. Cons. State Ann. §§ 6301	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15
50 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 7101	4
71 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1690.101	2-5, 14, 15, 17, 21, 23

Miscellaneous

Wright, Miller & Cooper , Federal Practice & Procedure	19, 24
